

ENNIA Caribe Schade (Aruba) N.V.

Financial Statements 2020

ennia

Feel secure!

Table of contents

Management report	2-3
Independent auditor's report	4-6
Financial Statements	
Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2020	7
Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020	8
Statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020	9
Statement of changes in shareholder's equity for the year ended December 31, 2020	10
Statement of changes in shareholder's equity for the year ended December 31, 2019	11
Notes to the financial statements 2020	12-38

Message from the board

The Covid 19 pandemic has dramatically changed our lives over the past year. The measures taken to combat the virus are not only affecting our economy, healthcare, employment, education and international traffic, but also our behaviour, human rights and freedom. What is the social impact of Covid, now and in the future? Besides controlling the crisis, it is our task to anticipate the consequences and also the opportunities and threats that will arise in the economic, social and cultural fields. Choices will have to be made now to determine what tomorrow's society will look like.

How do you keep the community vital?

This question urgently needs to be put on the agenda, not only on a collective level but also on an individual level. How will my life change and what can I do to secure my future? In order to answer these questions, we need additional confidence, more solidarity and a higher sense of good will. Ennia Aruba believes that the business community can play a crucial role in achieving a secure future by contributing to thinking and acting for the new future.

Together

Ennia Aruba has reflected on its position and role in our post pandemic society, and we think that 'being together' and 'working together' should be the core of our actions in the future. After all, we are all part of the Aruban community. The strength of a collective purpose is that it provides certainty and safety, and we strongly believe that working together more progress can be made versus working as an individual. Collaboration is a process with a constant pursuit of synergy. It is working from a broadly supported vision that people are eager to commit to.

The situation in 2020 also had consequences for the business operations of Ennia Aruba. For example, the impact on how we do business, the financial impact as a result of damage claims, the influence on investments and issues about product portfolios and risks that can be insured.

The world after Covid 19

The results of the annual report show that, despite difficult times, we have been reasonably successful. We therefore look back to the past year with satisfaction! The focus is now on how the world will change after Corona and on the sustainable innovation of our business. We will develop strategies that truly put customers, their priorities and needs, at the center. Within a new structure we want to achieve optimal employee satisfaction and enhance involvement and ownership. Our way of doing business will be primarily focused on the customer journey and the customer experience with new propositions ranging from safe-living and working to healthy-living. With the technological developments and digitalization, the management of Ennia Aruba sees good opportunities to work on the 'new business reality' that awaits us.

We would like to thank our customers, colleagues, supervisory directors, shareholders, and regulators for the trust they have placed in us and guarantee that we will bear our responsibilities with the greatest care in the coming year and beyond. We look to the future with confidence!

Development Ennia Caribe Schade (Aruba) N.V.

Ennia Caribe Schade (Aruba) N.V. (ECSA) performed better with an improvement in 2020 compared to 2019. The profit after tax increased from 0.3 mln to 1.7 mln. The profit before tax of 2.0 mln means an improvement of 1.6 mln in comparison with 2019. Premium income increased with 0.9 mln in 2020.

The financial position of ECSA at year-end 2020 compared with year-end 2019 improved. The drivers after this improvement in profit before tax, originates from an increase of premium income of 0.9 mln in 2020 and a decrease of 1.4 mln in operating expenses. On the other side an increase of insurance claim/provision of 1.2 mln in comparison with 2019.

Despite the pandemic, we were able to stabilize our premiums and expenses. The cash position was 22 mln compared with 16 mln at the end of 2019.

On behalf of
The Board of Directors of ENNIA Caribe Leven (Aruba) N.V.
June 30, 2021
Oranjestad, Aruba

Albert Niemeijer
General Managing Director



Henry van den Berg
Managing Director



Independent auditor's report

Our ref: 137589/ A-32110

To the Board of Directors, the Supervisory Board
and the Shareholder of
Ennia Caribe Schade (Aruba) N.V.
Aruba

Grant Thornton Aruba
L.G. Smith Boulevard 62
Oranjestad
Aruba
T +297 522 1647
F +297 582 4864

Report on the financial statements included in the annual report

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Ennia Caribe Schade (Aruba) N.V., Aruba (the Company) as at December 31, 2020 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

What we have audited

The Company's financial statements comprise:

- the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2020;
- the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020;
- the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020;
- the statement of changes in shareholder's equity for the year ended December 31, 2020;
- the notes to the financial statements 2020, which include a summary of significant accounting policies.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code). We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. Furthermore, we have complied with the 'Verordening gedrags- en beroepsregels accountants' (VGBA – Dutch Code of Ethics).

Report on the other information included in the annual report

The Board of Managing Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management report (but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon).

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the Supervisory Board for the financial statements

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Supervisory Board is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Supervisory Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Aruba, June 30, 2021
Grant Thornton Aruba

Original signed by Edsel N. Lopez

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31

(in thousands AWG)

	Notes	2020	2019
Income			
Gross written non-life premiums		24,358	22,599
Written premiums ceded to reinsurers		(7,553)	(6,198)
Premiums written net of reinsurance		16,805	16,401
Change in unearned premiums provision		357	(103)
Net premiums earned	6	17,162	16,298
Fee and commission income	7	596	234
Net investment and other income	8	115	76
Total income		17,873	16,608
Expenses			
Net insurance claims and benefits incurred	9	5,108	3,912
Fee and commission expenses	10	2,057	2,149
Other expenses	11	8,720	10,113
Total expenses		15,885	16,174
Profit before taxation		1,988	434
Taxation	12	292	120
Profit for the financial year		1,696	314
Other comprehensive income			
Change in fair value of available-for-sale securities	22	(6)	11
Deferred tax on other comprehensive income	12/23	-	(3)
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of taxation		(6)	8
Total comprehensive income for the financial year		1,690	322
Attributable to:			
The equity holders		1,690	322

Statement of financial position as at December 31

(in thousands AWG)

	Notes	2020	2019
Assets			
Intangible assets	13	2	4
Financial investments	14	17,729	12,737
Reinsurance assets	23	5,170	1,454
Deferred insurance policy acquisition costs	15	786	854
Deferred tax assets	16	220	510
Receivables and other financial assets	17	5,179	6,191
Prepayments and accrued income	18	567	200
Due from related parties	19	207	206
Cash and cash equivalents	20	21,987	15,600
Total assets		51,847	37,756
Equity			
Share capital	21	6,000	6,000
Fair value reserve	22	34	40
Retained earnings		5,905	4,209
Total equity attributable to equity holders		11,939	10,249
Liabilities			
Insurance liabilities	23	16,050	11,308
Payables and other financial liabilities	24	4,156	534
Due to related parties	25	19,346	15,665
Provision for reorganization	26	356	-
Total liabilities		39,908	27,507
Total equity and liabilities		51,847	37,756

Statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31*(in thousands AWG)*

	Notes	2020	2019
Net profit for the year		1,696	314
Adjustment retained earnings			24
		1,696	338
Adjustments for:			
Fair value gains and losses on financial instruments	14	8	(11)
Net interest income on financial instruments	18	(624)	(366)
Revaluation reserves on financial instruments	22	(6)	8
Provision reorganization	26	356	-
Addition to provision debtors	17	205	112
Amortizations	13	2	5
Tax	16	290	123
Movement in working capital		1,927	209
Changes in:			
Reinsurance assets	23	(3,716)	(285)
Deferred insurance policy acquisition costs	15	68	(17)
Receivables due from related parties	19	(1)	(219)
Receivables and other financial assets	17	807	947
Movement in prepayment and accrued income	18	35	(35)
Insurance liabilities	23	4,742	115
Payables and other financial liabilities	24	3,622	(1,299)
Payables due to related parties	25	3,681	7,368
Cash generated from operations		9,238	6,575
Interest, Dividends and income taxes:			
Interest received		222	339
Net cash flow from operating activities		11,387	7,123
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Disposals of equipment		-	19
Acquisition of intangible assets	13	-	(5)
Acquisition of investment securities	14	(5,000)	(10,000)
Matured fixed income securities	14	-	12,000
Total cash flow from investing activities		(5,000)	2,014
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		6,387	9,137
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	20	15,600	6,463
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	20	21,987	15,600

Statement of changes in shareholder's equity for the year ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands AWG)

	Notes	Issued capital	Fair value reserve	Retained earnings	Total
At January 1, 2020					
Total comprehensive income for the financial year		6,000	40	4,209	10,249
Profit or loss		-	-	1,696	1,696
Other comprehensive income					
Change in fair value of available-for-sale securities	22	-	(6)	-	(6)
Total other comprehensive income			(6)	-	(6)
Total comprehensive income for the financial year		-	(6)	1,696	1,690
At December 31, 2020					
		6,000	34	5,905	11,939

Statement of changes in shareholder's equity for the year ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands AWG)

	Notes	Issued capital	Fair value reserve	Retained earnings	Total
At January 1, 2019					
Total comprehensive income for the financial year		6,000	32	3,871	9,903
Profit or loss				314	314
Adjustment previous year expenses		-	-	24	24
Other comprehensive income					
Change in fair value of available-for-sale securities	22	-	11	-	11
Deferred tax on other comprehensive income	12/ 23	-	(3)	-	(3)
Total other comprehensive income			8	-	8
Total comprehensive income for the financial year		-	8	338	346
At December 31, 2019					
		6,000	40	4,209	10,249

Notes to the financial statements 2020

(1) Reporting entity

ENNIA Caribe Schade (Aruba) N.V. ("the Company") is a financial services provider active in the field of insurance to individuals and small and medium-sized businesses for general risk mainly with motor vehicles, property, disability and liability in Aruba. The ultimate parent company is Parman International B.V., Curaçao. The Company was incorporated on June 30, 2008 as a dormant company and effectively started operations on January 1, 2009 resulting in figures as of January 1, 2009.

The address of its registered office is J.E Irausquin Blvd 16, Oranjestad, Aruba. Ennia Caribe Holding (Aruba) N.V. is the sole shareholder of the Company.

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2020, were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on June 30th, 2021.

(2) Going concern

The Board of Directors have, at the time of approving the financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus, they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in the preparing the financial statements.

Overall assessment of impact of covid 19

Due to the impact of the Coronavirus (COVID-19), The Board of Directors has assessed its impact on the future results, cash flows and financial position of the Company. The Board of Directors emphasizes that as per the date of issuance of these financial statements, it is uncertain to estimate what the eventual impact of the Coronavirus will be on the (Aruban) economy and the company's future results, cash flows and financial position.

Notwithstanding this uncertainty, the Board of Directors has assessed the Company's future results, cash flows and financial position by estimating the impact of COVID-19. The Board of Directors has prepared a stress test/going concern analysis using 8 base and 16 combined scenarios. The assumptions were based on fluctuations in the following line items:

- Premium
- Investment Income
- Change in Technical provision
- Cost
- Commissions

The Board of Directors then used the GDP based on the economic shocks for Aruba as determined by S&P and an extreme shock scenario of a 25% decrease. The four base scenarios for premium decrease were as follows:

- 5.93%
- 10.24%
- 14.55%
- 25% (extreme scenario)

From the 16 combined scenarios (using the assumptions as described above) the P&L stayed positive in 5 scenarios. Although the net results were negative in the remaining scenarios, the solvency was well above the minimum margin as required by the Central Bank of Aruba.

Overall, based on its assessment of the impact of the Coronavirus for the year 2021 and beyond, and taking into account the uncertainties that exist as per the date of issuance of these financial statements,

The Board of Directors concluded that it does not consider the impact to cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

(3) Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of Preparation - Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) applicable as at December 31, 2020.

New or Revised Standards and Interpretations

The following standards have become effective from January 1, 2020:

- Definition of a Business (Amendments to IFRS 3);
- Definition of Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8);
- Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7);
- Amendments to Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Various Standards);
- COVID-19 Rent Related Concessions (Amendments to IFRS 16)

The Board of Directors assessed the impact of these new standards and these amendments do not have significant impact on the financial statement of the Company and therefore the disclosures are not required.

New Standards and Interpretations not yet Adopted

At the date of authorization of these financial statements, several new, but not yet effective, Standards, amendments to existing Standards, and Interpretations have been published by the IASB. None of these Standards, Amendments or Interpretations have been adopted early by the Company.

Other Standards and amendments that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company include:

- IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
- Amendments to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (Amendments to IFRS 17 and IFRS 4);
- References to the Conceptual Framework;
- Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16);
- Onerous Contracts – Costs of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments IAS 37);
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 Cycle (Amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 9, IFRS 16, IAS 41);
- Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)

The Board of Directors anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted for the first period beginning on or after the effective date of the pronouncement. New Standards, Amendments and Interpretations not yet adopted have not been disclosed as they are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 *Insurance Contracts* is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. IFRS 17 is expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. The Company is expected to commission a project team to consider the impact of the new standard provide training to the Company's personnel.

IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* in respect of the Company's financial statements is being considered as part of the project for the adoption of IFRS 17 *Insurance Contracts*.

Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted by the Board of Directors are detailed below. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements, and have been consistently applied, except when indicated otherwise.

A) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the following:

- Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value;
- Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value;
- Insurance liabilities

B) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts in the statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income. These judgements, estimates and assumptions are based on the Board of Directors's best knowledge of current facts, circumstances and to some extent, future events and actions, actual results ultimately may differ, possibly significantly from those estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are described in the critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies in note 4.

C) Basis of presentation

IAS 1, *Presentation of financial statements*, requires a distinction between current and non-current items for all assets and liabilities in the balance sheet of the Company. Such a distinction is not appropriate for insurance companies, where close control over liquidity, asset and liability matching, and highly regulated capital and solvency positions are considered more relevant. The current/non-current distinction is therefore not provided.

D) Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Aruban Florins (AWG), which is the Company's functional currency. All values are rounded to the nearest thousands, except when indicated otherwise.

E) Insurance contracts

Insurance contracts are defined as those containing insurance risk if, and only if, an insured event could cause an insurer to pay significant additional benefits in some scenario, excluding scenarios that lack commercial substance, at the inception of the contract. Such contracts remain insurance contracts until all rights and obligations are extinguished or expired. Contracts can be reclassified to insurance contracts after inception of insurance risk becomes significant.

General Insurance

General insurance claims incurred include all losses occurring during the year, whether reported or not, a reduction for the value of salvage and other recoveries, and any adjustments to claims outstanding from previous years.

Outstanding claims provisions

General insurance outstanding claims provisions are based on the estimated ultimate cost of all claims incurred but not settled at year end, whether reported or not, a reduction for the value of salvage and other recoveries, and any adjustments to claims outstanding from previous years. Significant delays are experienced in the notification and settlement of certain types of general insurance claims, particularly in respect of liability business for which the ultimate cost cannot be known with certainty at year-end. Outstanding claim provisions include 'claims incurred but not reported' (IBNR). IBNR is a percentage of the annual premiums. The percentage is determined based on historical IBNR data and is evaluated and adjusted from time to time based on changes in aforementioned data.

Provision for unearned premiums

The proportion of written premiums, gross of commission payable to intermediaries, attributable to subsequent periods is deferred in a provision for unearned premiums. The change in this provision is taken to the income statement in order to recognize revenue over the period of risk or, for annuities on disability insurance contracts, the amount of expected future benefit payments. Furthermore for health insurance business so-called "ageing" provisions are held to cover the expected shortfall between future claims and future premiums.

Other provisions

For health insurance the other provisions cover future costs for insured persons with chronic diseases.

Reinsurance

Reinsurance assets primarily include balances due from reinsurance companies on ceded insurance liabilities. Amounts recoverable from reinsurers are estimated in a manner consistent with the outstanding claims provisions associated with the reinsured policies and in accordance with the relevant reinsurance contract. The Company only contracts reinsurance protection with reinsurance companies that are rated.

Deferred insurance policy acquisition costs

The costs directly attributable to the acquisition of new business for insurance contracts are deferred to the extent that they are expected to be recoverable out of future margins on revenues on these contracts. General insurance and health deferred acquisition costs are amortized over the period in which the related revenues are earned. The reinsurers' share of deferred acquisition costs is amortized consistent with the underlying asset. Deferred acquisition costs are reviewed by category of business at the end of each reporting period and are written off where they are no longer considered to be recoverable.

F) Financial instruments

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss; held-to-maturity investments and available-for-sale financial investments.

Recognition

The Company initially recognizes loans and receivables, deposits and debt securities issued on the date on which they are originated. All other financial assets and liabilities, including assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss, are initially recognized on the trade date on which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability. The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or when these expire.

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a company of similar financial assets) is derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired. A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expired.

Fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets and financial liabilities (FVTPL) at fair value through profit or loss are reported at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the income statement.

Available-for-sale

Available-for-sale (AFS) investments are non-derivative investments that are intended to be held for an indefinite period of time. Available-for-sale investments are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction cost, with fair value changes recognized directly in comprehensive income, until the investment is derecognized, whereupon the cumulative gains or losses previously recognized in comprehensive income are recognized in the income statement for the period.

Held-to-maturity

Held-to maturity (HTM) investments are non-derivative assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity that the Company has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity. Held-to-maturity investments are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction cost and are subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Any sale or reclassification of a more than insignificant amount of held-to-maturity investments not close to their maturity would result in the reclassification of all held-to-maturity investments as available-for-sale, and prevent the Company from classifying investment securities as held-to-maturity for the current and the following two financial years.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables (L&R) are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market other than those that the Company intends to sell in the short term or that it has designated as at fair value through profit or loss or available for sale.

Loans and receivables are initially measured at fair value plus incremental transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, net of an allowance for impairment.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value less any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value measurement

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction on the measurement date.

The Company measures the fair value of an instrument using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an at arm's length basis.

The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

- Level 1: Fair value measuring using quoted process (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).
- Level 3: Fair value measurements using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e., unobservable inputs).

Impairment of financial assets at fair value

The Company reviews the carrying value of its investments on a regular basis. If the carrying value of an investment is greater than the recoverable amount for a significant amount or a prolonged period, the carrying value is reduced through a charge to the income statement in the period of decline. Impairment losses recognized in the income statement for an investment in an equity instrument classified as AFS shall not be reversed through the income statement.

If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of a debt instrument classified as AFS increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the recognition of the impairment loss, then the impairment is reversed through the income statement. Financial assets carried at fair value with changes in the fair value recognized in the profit or loss is not subject to impairment testing. The fair value of these assets already reflects possible impairments.

Impairment of other financial assets

The Company considers evidence of impairment for receivables at both a specific asset and collective level. All individually significant receivables are assessed for specific impairment. All individually significant receivables found not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet identified. Receivables that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment by grouping with similar risk characteristics.

The Company considers evidence of impairment for loans to customers at both a specific asset and collective level. All individually significant loans to customers are assessed for specific impairment. The individually significant loans to customers found not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet identified. Loans to customers that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment by grouping loans and overdrafts to customers with similar risk characteristics.

The impairment loss on loans to customers is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the loan and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the loan's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against loans and overdrafts to customers. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognized through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

When all the necessary legal procedures have been completed, the loan is determined to be uncollectible and the final loss has been determined, then the loan is written off against the allowance for impairment. Subsequent recoveries are credited in profit or loss.

G) Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognized in the income statement. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, which are stated at historical cost, are translated at the foreign exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are translated to the functional currency at the foreign exchange rates at the dates that the values were determined.

H) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances on hand and short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less when purchased.

I) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the year-end.

J) Taxation

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in comprehensive income, in which case it is recognized in comprehensive income. The Company is a transparent company based on the Aruban Fiscal law. Therefore, the income is allocated to its shareholder Ennia Caribe Holding (Aruba) N.V. for tax purposes.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the year end, and any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years (e.g. tax carry-forwards).

Deferred tax is provided for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of goodwill, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they probably will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each year-end and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

K) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Insurance premiums

General insurance premiums written reflect business incepted during the year, and exclude any sales-based taxes or duties. Unearned premiums are those proportions of the premiums written in a year that relate to periods of risk after the year-end. Unearned premiums are computed principally on either a daily, monthly or quarterly pro rata basis.

Investment income

Investment income includes interest on financial investments and realized results on available-for-sale securities. Interest income is recognized as it accrues. Interest income arising on debt securities and deposits is recognized as it accrues, taking into account the effective yield on the investment.

Fee and commission income

Fee and commission income, including account insurance brokerage fees are recognized when the policy has been agreed contractually by the insured and the provider, and the provider has a present right to payment from the insured.

L) Fee and commission expense

Fee and commission expense relate mainly to transaction and services fees, which are expenses as the services are received.

M) Statement of Cash Flows

The statement of cash flows is prepared in accordance with the indirect method, classifying cash flows as cash flows from operating, investing, and financing activities. In the net cash flow from operating activities, the result before tax is adjusted for those items in the profit and loss account, and changes in the balance sheet items, which do not result in actual cash flow during the year. Cash flows arising from foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the date of the cash flows.

N) Comparatives

Items, elements and notes of the comparatives financial statements have been re-displayed, regrouped and reclassified to meet with the applied accounting policies for the current period, which have been prepared according to the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.

(4) Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted by the Company are set out in note 3. In the application of these accounting policies, the Board of Directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. The following are the key critical judgments and estimates that the Board of Directors have made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the Financial Statements.

Uncertain tax positions

Uncertain tax positions are measure to the extent that the likelihood of the resulting tax impact. Probable amounts are included within the tax line in the Income Statement, and the liability would be included within the tax liability on the Statement of Financial Position. Where uncertain tax position is deemed to not be probable they are disclosed in notes 23 to the Financial Statements.

Insurance liabilities

Claims provisions represent the estimation of the cost of claims outstanding under insurance contracts written. Actuarial techniques, based on statistical analysis of past experience, are used to calculate the estimated cost of claims outstanding at year end. Further details are set out in note 22 to the Financial Statements.

Provision for Reorganization

Provision for reorganization are recognised only if a detailed formal plan for the reorganization exists and the Board of Directors has either communicated the plan's main features to those affected or started implementation. The employees were offered early retirement based on a calculation of the purchase price of their finance rights. The calculation was separated based on employees who are 60 years old and employees who are older than 60 years. The purchased rights relate to the difference between the insured rights and the premium-free rights in accordance with the pension tables.

(5) Insurance and financial risk management

Risk management framework

The primary objective of the Company's risk management framework is to protect and increase shareholder's value, maintain the financial strength, improve the quality of the Company's decision making and safeguard the Company's reputation. It serves to protect the Company's shareholder from triggering events that hamper the sustainable achievement of financial performance objectives, including failing to exploit opportunities. The Company's Board of Directors recognizes the critical importance of having efficient and effective risk management systems in place.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework. The purpose of the established Risk Committee has been described in Risk Charters for the operating company. The Risk Committee meets once every quarter. The Risk Committee consists of representatives of both Supervisory Board and The Board of Directors Board and Risk Management.

The Company's risk management policies are established and updated on a regular basis with the aim to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions, products and services offered. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Company's Board of Directors is accountable for implementing and executing the Risk Management process, where necessary supported by the risk manager. Implementing the process involves setting the scope, the objectives, deciding on the used methodology and tools. Executing the process involves carrying out the risk assessment, capturing and reporting risk information and monitoring and reporting on the progress of risk mitigation. For the purpose of governance and compliance, Risk Management activities are traceable.

This section provides details of the Company's exposure to risk and describes the methods used by management to control risk. The most important types of risk to which the Company is exposed are:

- Insurance risk
- Credit risk
- Compliance Risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk
 - Currency risk
 - Interest rate risk
 - Equity price risk
- Operational risk
- Capital management
- Solvency

i) Insurance risk

General

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, this risk is random and therefore unpredictable. For a portfolio of insurance contracts where the theory of probability is applied to pricing and provisioning, the principal risk that the Company faces under its insurance contracts is that the actual claims and benefit payments exceed the carrying amount of the insurance liabilities. This could occur because the frequency or severity of claims and benefits are greater than estimated. Insurance events are random and the actual number and value of claims and benefits will vary from year to year from the level established using statistical techniques. Experience shows that the larger the portfolio of similar insurance contracts, the smaller the relative variability about the expected outcome

will be. In addition, a more diversified portfolio is less likely to be affected by a change in any subset of the portfolio. The Company has developed its insurance underwriting strategy to diversify the type of insurance risks accepted and within each of these categories to achieve a sufficiently large population of risks to reduce the variability of the expected outcome. Factors that aggravate insurance risk include lack of risk diversification in terms of type and amount of risk, geographical location and type of industry covered.

Insurance risks for the non-life portfolio

The Company principally issues the following types of general insurance contracts: motor, fire, commercial and business interruption. Healthcare contracts provide medical expense coverage to policyholders and are not guaranteed renewable. Risks under non-life insurance policies usually cover twelve month duration.

For general insurance contracts, the most significant risks arise from climate changes, natural disasters and terrorist activities. For longer tail claims that take some years to settle, there is also inflation risk. The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, this risk is random and therefore unpredictable. For a portfolio of insurance contracts where the theory of probability is applied to pricing and provisioning, the principal risk that the Company faces under its insurance contracts is that the actual claims and benefit payments exceed the carrying amount of the insurance liabilities. This could occur because the frequency or severity of claims and benefits are greater than estimated. Insurance events are random and the actual number and value of claims and benefits will vary from year to year from the level established using statistical techniques. Experience shows that the larger the portfolio of similar insurance contracts, the smaller the relative variability about the expected outcome will be. In addition, a more diversified portfolio is less likely to be affected by a change in any subset of the portfolio. The Company has developed its insurance underwriting strategy to diversify the type of insurance risk accepted and within each of these categories to achieve a sufficiently large population of risks to reduce the variability of the expected outcome. Factors that aggravate insurance risk include lack of risk diversification in terms of type and amount of risk, geographical location and type of industry covered.

The above risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a large portfolio of insurance contracts. The variability of risks is improved by careful selection and implementation of underwriting strategies, which are designed to ensure that risks are diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured benefits. This is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors and geography. Furthermore, strict claim review policies to assess all new and ongoing claims, regular detailed review of claims handling procedures and frequent investigation of possible fraudulent claims are all policies and procedures put in place to reduce the risk exposure of the Company.

The Company further enforces a policy of actively managing and promptly pursuing claims, in order to reduce its exposure to unpredictable future developments that can negatively impact the business. Inflation risk is mitigated by taking expected inflation into account when estimating insurance contract liabilities. The Company has also limited its exposure by imposing maximum claim amounts on certain contracts as well as the use of reinsurance arrangements in order to limit exposure to catastrophic events (e.g., hurricanes and flood damage).

Reinsurance policy

The Company manages the risks through its reinsurance program which purpose is to adequately address the need to mitigate the risk of catastrophic claims accumulations, reduce profit volatility over time and to protect the capital of the Company. The Company has a program for the lines of business of property, motor, marine and engineering. The reinsurance arrangements include excess, stop-loss and catastrophe coverage. The purpose of reinsurance is considered a continuous trade off between risk, reward and long term business continuity. The Board of Directors indicates boundaries concerning risk and evaluates compliance of the proposed program with relevant rules and regulations.

Sources of uncertainty in the estimation of future claim payments

Claims on non-life insurance contracts are payable on a claims-occurrence basis. The Company is liable for all insured events that occurred during the term of the contract, even if the loss is discovered after the

end of the contract term. As a result, liability claims are settled over a long period of time and a larger element of the claims provision relates to incurred but not reported claims (IBNR).

There are several variables that affect the amount and timing of cash flows from these contracts. These mainly relate to the inherent risks of the (business) activities carried out by individual contract holders and the risk management procedures they adopted from us. The estimated cost of claims includes direct expenses to be incurred in settling claims, net of the expected subrogation value and other recoveries.

The Company takes all reasonable steps to ensure that it has appropriate information regarding its claims exposures. However, given the uncertainty in establishing claims provisions, it is likely that the final outcome will prove to be different from the original liability established. The liability for these contracts comprises a provision for IBNR, a provision for reported claims not yet paid and a provision for unexpired risks at year- end.

Claims development

The following table shows claims development, being the amounts reserved related to a certain year compared to claims paid out (amount and timing of payment on net basis).

The Claims development for the non-life business is as follows:

Non-life business	Opening AWG	2010 AWG	2011 AWG	2012 AWG	2013 AWG	2014 AWG	2015 AWG	2016 AWG	2017 AWG	2018 AWG	2019 AWG	2020 AWG	Cumulative paid AWG
2010 MR	5,935	2,330	-507	-1,249	-2,158	-429	-217	-283	-64	-65		-30	3,262
and prior CP		-1,408	-1,061	-384	-102	-96	-51	-10	-9	-13			-3,136
2011 MR			3,721	78	-112	-242	-53	-1	-14	-29			3,347
CP			-2,702	-568	-38	-14	-7	-1					-3,330
2012 MR				10,002	25	-981	613	-19	-76	-1	-158	-95	9,309
CP				-5,435	-2,817	-68	-815	-76		-96	-2		-9,309
2013 MR					3,454	-200	28	-312	-37	-93	2		2,842
CP					-2,189	-508	-121	-7	-1	-14	-2		-2,841
2014 MR						3,619	-13	35	-53	-25	-67	-8	3,488
CP						-2,421	-749	-291	-7	-8	-11		-3,488
2015 MR							4,419	532	-68	-38	81	-48	4,877
CP							-3,220	-1,278	-26	-4	-117		-4,646
2016 MR								5,389	49	-26	-36	-11	5,366
CP								-3,888	-500	-101	-10	-3	-4,502
2017 MR									5,786	530	100	-22	6,394
CP									-5,220	-703	-163	-1	-6,087
2018 MR										4,902	140	15	5,057
CP										-4,412	-328	-21	-4,760
2019 MR											4,254	87	4,340
CP											-3,919	-306	-4,225
2020 MR												3,196	3,196
CP												-2,945	-2,945
Total reserves at year end	5,935	8,264	11,478	20,308	21,517	23,283	28,059	33,399	38,922	44,077	48,393	51,477	51,477
Total amount paid in each year		-1,408	-3,762	-6,388	-5,145	-3,107	-4,964	-5,552	-5,764	-5,351	-4,552	-3,276	-49,269

Nature and extent of risk arising from insurance contracts

The following table presents details of the nature and extent of risks arising from insurance contracts for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019. It presents claims reserves of 2019 and earlier and claims reserves for 2020 above AWG 100,000 per category.

	2020	2019
Fire	267	82
Motor	977	987
Accident	178	10
Health	0	2
Other	104	225
	1,526	1,306

ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and investment securities.

The Board of Directors has delegated responsibility for the oversight of credit risk to its Credit Committees. Their responsibilities include the following:

- Formulating credit policies covering collateral requirements, credit assessments, risk grading and reporting, documentary and legal proceedings, and compliance with regulatory requirements.
- Establishing the delegated limits of authority for the approval and renewal of credit facilities. Authorization limits are granted to business unit managers and the credit committee. Larger facilities require approval of the Board of Directors.
- Reviewing compliance of business units with agreed exposure limits.
- Reviewing and assessing portfolio quality and the business unit's compliance with the policies and procedures concerning periodic credit file reviews

Receivables for which objective evidence indicates that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original contractual loan terms are impaired as described in the significant accounting policies (refer to Note 17 receivables and other financial assets). Past due but not impaired loans and investment debt securities are those for which contractual interest or principal payments are past due, but the Company believes that impairment is not appropriate on the basis of the level of security/collateral available and or the stage of the collection of amounts owed to the Company.

It is the Company's policy to invest in local reliable borrowers and local investments and to invest in foreign fixed income securities that are labeled as investment grade securities. In general, the Company will evaluate if the borrowers are compliant with the credit guidelines.

i) Compliance risk

Compliance risk is defined as the risk of impairment of the Company's integrity, which could lead to damaging the Company's reputation, legal or regulatory sanctions, or financial loss, as a result of failure (or perceived failure) to comply with applicable laws, regulations and standards.

To support the Board of Directors of the Company in establishing an adequate Compliance framework, the Company has appointed a Senior Compliance Officer, who reports directly to the CEO of the Company and the Supervisory Board of the Company. The Senior Compliance Officer is functionally responsible for the Compliance Officers and Money Laundering Reporting.

Quarterly the most material Compliance issues related to the compliance with regulations and specific applicable law are reported to the Board of Directors and the Supervisory Board.

ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises in the general funding of the Company's activities and in the management of positions. It includes both the risk of being unable to fund assets at appropriate maturities and rates and the risk of being unable to liquidate an asset at a reasonable price and in an appropriate time frame.

The Company has access to a diverse funding base. Funds are raised using a broad range of instruments including premiums paid, deposits, subordinated liabilities and share capital. This enhances funding flexibility, limits dependence on any one source of funds and generally lowers the cost of funds. The Company strives to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of liabilities with a range of maturities. The Company continually assesses liquidity risk by identifying and monitoring changes in funding required to meet business goals and targets set in terms of the Company's strategy.

Cash flow is monitored weekly through cash summary reports. In order to evaluate excess funds availability, the Company considers large recurring commitments, such as reinsurance, and claims/expenditure patterns as well as expected large expenditures. These are then weighted against cash inflow.

In accordance with IFRS 7 the following table provides an analysis of the financial assets and liabilities of the Company into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining periods to repayment.

	Less than one month	Between one and three months	Between three months and one year	Between one and three years	More than three years	Total
<i>(in thousands AWG)</i>						
December 31, 2020						
Financial assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	21,987	-	-	-	-	21,987
Receivables and other financial assets	1,354	976	2,849	-	-	5,179
Amounts due from related parties	-	-	-	-	207	207
Financial investments	-	-	5,000	416	12,313	17,729
	23,341	976	7,849	416	12,520	45,102
Financial liabilities						
Payables and other financial liabilities	593	311	3,252	-	-	4,156
Amounts due to related parties	-	-	-	-	19,346	19,346
Insurance liabilities	843	(370)	6,231	9,346	-	16,050
	1,436	(59)	9,483	9,346	19,346	39,552
	21,905	1,035	(1,634)	(8,930)	(6,826)	5,550

	Less than one month	Between one and three months	Between three months and one year	Between one and three years	More than three years	Total
<i>(in thousands AWG)</i>						
December 31, 2019						
Financial assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	3,600	12,000	-	-	-	15,600
Receivables and other financial assets	2,224	683	3,284	-	-	6,191
Amounts due from related parties	-	-	-	-	206	206
Financial investments	-	-	-	416	12,321	12,737
	5,824	12,683	3,284	416	12,527	34,734
Financial liabilities						
Payables and other financial liabilities	171	-	363	-	-	534
Amounts due to related parties	-	-	-	-	15,665	15,665
Insurance liabilities	1,044	(1,064)	4,531	6,797	-	11,308
	1,215	(1,064)	4,894	6,797	15,665	27,507
	4,609	13,747	(1,610)	(6,381)	(3,138)	7,227

iii) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates; foreign exchange rates and Equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on risk. Market risk includes currency risk, interest rate risk, and equity price risk.

Market risks are evaluated on an ongoing basis at the Executive and Board levels through discussions and review of market developments and trends. The investment portfolio consists of investments in United Kingdom and the United States of America. The balance sheet item that is exposed for market risk is the financial investments.

Currency risk

The foreign currencies in which investments are made are limited to US Dollars. The Aruban Florin is pegged to the US Dollar. Therefore, there is no currency risk exposure related to the US dollar. The foreign currency positions are monitored daily.

Interest rate risk

The Company's operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities mature or re-price at different times or in differing amounts. Risk management activities are aimed at optimizing net interest income, given market interest rate levels consistent with the Company's business strategies.

iv) Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a variety of causes associated with the Company's processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate governance. Operational risks arise from all of the Company's operations.

The Company's objective is to manage operational risks so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the Company's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and creativity.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned to senior management. This responsibility is supported by the development of overall standards for the management of operational risk in the following areas:

- Requirements for appropriate segregation of duties, including the independent authorization of transactions.
- Requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions.
- Compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements.
- Documentation of controls and procedures.
- Requirements for the periodic assessments of the operational risks faced, and the adequacy of controls and procedures to assess the risks identified.
- Development of contingency plans.
- Training and professional development of staff.
- Ethical and business standards.

A program of periodic reviews undertaken by Internal Audit supports compliance with procedures. The results of Internal Audit reviews are discussed with the managers of the business unit/department to which they relate, with summaries submitted to the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors.

v) Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

1. To comply with the insurance capital requirements of the local regulatory agency(ies) and/or Central Bank of Aruba. Capital adequacy for the Company is therefore governed by the Central Bank of Aruba.
2. To safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for the shareholder and benefits for other stakeholders.
3. To provide an adequate return to shareholder by pricing insurance and investment contracts commensurately with the level of risk.

Solvency requirement margin for insurance Company

The required solvency margin as required by the Central Bank of Aruba for General insurance is 15% of the gross premium of previous year. At year end the Company is compliant with the solvency requirement.

The following table presents the calculation of the solvency is as follows:

	2020	2019
Available solvency margin	11,939	10,369
Gross written premiums preceding financial year	22,599	21,902
Minimum solvency margin 15%	3,390	3,285
Solvency ratio	352%	316%

(6) Insurance premium revenue

The following table presents details of net insurance premium revenue for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Gross written premiums	24,358	22,599
Change in the gross provision for unearned premiums	141	(392)
Gross insurance premium revenue	24,499	22,207
Written premiums ceded to reinsurers	(7,553)	(6,198)
Reinsurers' share of change in the provision for unearned premiums	216	289
Ceded earned premiums	(7,337)	(5,909)
Net insurance premium revenue	17,162	16,298

(7) Fee and commission income

The following table presents details of fee and commission income for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Reinsurance commission income	596	234
	<u>596</u>	<u>234</u>

(8) Net investment and other income

The following table presents details of net investment income for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

Investment income

	2020	2019
Actual return		
Investment interest income	624	366
	<u>624</u>	<u>366</u>
Net investment income		
	2020	2019
By classification		
Investments at amortized cost	610	349
Available-for-sale investments	14	17
	<u>624</u>	<u>366</u>
Net investment income		
Other interest expenses	(509)	(290)
	<u>115</u>	<u>76</u>
Total investment and other income		

(9) Net Insurance claims and benefits incurred

The following table presents details of net insurance claims and benefits incurred for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Claims paid	3,876	5,087
Movement in insurance liabilities	4,883	(279)
Gross insurance claims and benefits incurred	<u>8,759</u>	<u>4,808</u>
Claims receivable	(151)	(900)
Movement in reinsurance asset	(3,500)	4
Ceded insurance claims and benefits incurred	<u>(3,651)</u>	<u>(896)</u>
Total insurance claims and benefits incurred	<u>5,108</u>	<u>3,912</u>

(10) Fee and commission expenses

The following table presents details of fee and commission expenses for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Fee and commission expenses	2,057	2,149
	<u>2,057</u>	<u>2,149</u>

(11) Other expenses

The following table presents details of other expenses for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Staff expenses	4,480	5,981
General & administrative expenses	2,889	3,673
Depreciation and amortization	2	5
Provision	561	112
Other	788	342
Total other expenses	<u>8,720</u>	<u>10,113</u>

The following table presents details of the expenses of the staff employed by the Company for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Salaries	4,690	3,889
Pension expenses	(1,233)	1,198
Social security expenses	830	765
Other	193	129
Total other expenses	<u>4,480</u>	<u>5,981</u>

For 2020 there was an adjustment of Awg 1,4 million for prior year pension expenses (IAS19).

The following table presents details of the provision taken up by the Company for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Addition to provision doubtful receivables (see note 16)	205	112
Provision reorganization (see note 26)	356	-
Total Provisions	<u>561</u>	<u>112</u>

(12) Taxation

The following table presents details of the tax expenses by the Company for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Deferred tax expenses		
Related to expiration/ Utilization	270	
Related to origination	22	120
Related to other comprehensive income	-	3
Total tax expenses	292	123
Total current and deferred tax expenses	292	123

The current tax expenses for the fiscal year is nil. The taxation is further explained in note 24.

(13) Intangible assets

The following table presents details of intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Projects		
Cost at January 1	6	1
Additions	-	5
Cost at December 31	6	6
Accumulated amortisation at January 1	(2)	-
Amortisation charge for the year	(2)	(2)
Accumulated amortisation at December 31	(4)	(2)
Carrying amount at December 31	2	4
Total Intangible assets	2	4

(14) Financial investments

The following table presents details of financial investments for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Debt securities	2,313	2,321
Deposits	15,416	10,416
Total	17,729	12,737

The interest earned on deposits ranges between 2,60% and 2,75%. The interest on government bonds included in Debt securities is 4,25%.

Financial investments consist of the following categories:

	2020	2019
Available-for-sale investments		
- listed debt securities	230	238
Total	230	238

The fair value of the listed available-for-sale debt securities is determined at the closing prices provided by reputable data providers.

	2020	2019
Held-to-maturity investments		
Government bonds	2,083	2,083
Time deposits	15,416	10,416
Total	17,499	12,499
Total financial investments	17,729	12,737

Fair value measurement

The following is a summary of the cost, unrealized gains and losses, and fair value of available-for-sale investments:

2020	Cost / Amortized cost	Unrealized gains and losses	Fair value
Debt securities AFS	184	46	230
At December 31, 2020	184	46	230
2019	Cost / Amortized cost	Unrealized gains and losses	Fair value
Debt securities AFS	184	54	238
At December 31, 2019	184	54	238

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyzes financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices). The local government bonds are recorded under level 2.

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's fair value hierarchy is as follows:

At December 31, 2020	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Available-for-sale financial assets	230	-	-	230
Fair value hierarchy total assets	230	-	-	230

At December 31, 2019	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Available-for-sale financial assets	238	-	-	238
Fair value hierarchy total assets	238	-	-	238

(15) Deferred insurance policy acquisition costs

The following table presents details of deferred insurance policy acquisition costs for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
At January 1	854	837
Amortization deferred acquisition costs	(68)	17
At December 31	786	854

Acquisition commissions are deferred by the creation of an explicit deferred acquisition costs asset in the statement of financial position and amortized over the period for which the related premiums are earned. Deferred acquisition costs related with the general business amounts to AWG 0.8 (2019: AWG 0.8 million).

(16) Deferred tax assets

The following table presents details of tax assets and liabilities for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Deferred tax (assets) and liabilities		
At January 1	510	633
<i>Through profit or loss:</i>		
Carried forward tax losses	(292)	(120)
<i>Through OCI:</i>		
Movement in fair value reserve	2	(3)
Total deferred tax (assets) / liabilities	220	510

The Company, together with its parent entity, Ennia Caribe Holding (Aruba) N.V. and related entity, Ennia Caribe Leven (Aruba) N.V. formed a fiscal unity for tax purpose. Under this fiscal structure, the income of the Company is allocated to its shareholder, Ennia Caribe Holding (Aruba) N.V. for taxation on the basis of profits. The current tax charge for the Company for the period 2020 is nil (2019: nil).

A deferred taxation asset of AWG 0,6m has been recognized in respect of unutilized carried forward tax losses. The Board of Directors have considered and are satisfied that the deferred taxation asset will be fully recoverable against future taxable profits. The unutilized carried forward tax losses are analyzed by year of origination and expiry as follows:

Fiscal / Financial Year	Origination	Utilization / Expiration	Unexpired Tax Losses	Fiscal / Financial Year of Expiry of Tax Losses
2015	(390)	390	-	2020
2016	-	-	-	2021
2017	(253)	-	(253)	2022
2018				2023
2019				2024
2020	-	22	22	2025
Total	(643)	412	(231)	

(17) Receivables and other financial assets

The following table presents details of receivables and other financial assets for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Amounts owed out of direct insurance	3,580	2,269
Amounts owed out of agents & brokers	1,829	3,091
Amounts owed out of reinsurers	1,512	2,368
Provision for doubtful receivables	(1,742)	(1,537)
Total receivables and other financial assets	5,179	6,191

All of the receivables and other financial assets are expected to be settled no more than twelve months after the year-end. Concentrations of credit risk with respect to receivables are limited due to the size and spread of the Company's trading base. No further credit risk provision is therefore required in excess of the normal provision for doubtful accounts. The carrying amount of receivables are considered to approximate to their fair value.

(18) Prepayments and accrued income

The following table presents details of prepayments and accrued income for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Prepayments	14	49
Accrued interest income from debt securities	76	76
Accrued interest income from deposits	477	75
Total prepayments and accrued income	567	200

(19) Amounts due from related parties

The following table presents details of receivables from Ennia Caribe Holding (Aruba) N.V. for the year ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Balance at January 1,	206	112
Interest income	1	94
Total due from related parties	207	206

The Company charges a yearly fixed interest rate of 3% on amounts due from related parties. The repayment terms of amounts with related parties are not formalized in an agreement. The carrying amount of receivables are considered to approximate to their fair value.

(20) Cash and cash equivalents

The following table presents details of cash and cash equivalents for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Cash at banks	21,987	3,600
Short term time deposits	-	12,000
	21,987	15,600

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks. The full balance is unrestricted.

(21) Share capital

The authorized and issued Capital of the Company consists of Awg 6,000 (2019: Awg 6,000) shares with a nominal value of AWG 1,000 and these are fully paid.

(22) Fair value reserves

The following table presents details of the net of deferred tax (25%) fair value reserve for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019

	2020	2019
Balance at January 1	40	32
Fair value gains and losses arising in period	(6)	11
Deferred tax effect	-	(3)
Carrying amount at December 31	34	40

(23) Insurance liabilities***Key assumptions***

The principal assumption in estimating the non-life insurance liabilities is that future claim development will follow a comparable pattern to past claim development experience. This includes assumptions with regard to average claim costs, claim handling costs and claim number for each year.

Additional qualitative judgments are used to assess whether past trends may not apply in the future.

The following table presents details of insurance liabilities for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Provision for unearned premiums	8,645	8,786
Outstanding claims provisions	7,014	2,174
IBNR	391	348
Gross insurance liabilities	16,050	11,308
Provision for unearned premiums	(1,643)	(1,427)
Provision for outstanding claims reserves	(3,527)	(27)
Reinsurance assets	(5,170)	(1,454)
Net insurance liabilities	10,880	9,854

Non-Life insurance liabilities

The following changes have occurred in the gross provision for unearned premiums during the years December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
At January 1	8,786	8,394
Unearned premiums during the year	(141)	392
At December 31	8,645	8,786

The following changes have occurred in the reinsurance provision for unearned premiums during the years December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
At January 1	(1,427)	(1,138)
Unearned premiums during the year	(216)	(289)
At December 31	(1,643)	(1,427)

The following changes have occurred in the provision for outstanding claims during the years December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
At January 1	2,174	2,393
Outstanding claims during the year	4,840	(219)
At December 31	<u>7,014</u>	<u>2,174</u>

The following changes have occurred in the reinsurance provision for outstanding claims reserves during the years December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
At January 1	(27)	(31)
Outstanding claims during the year	(3,500)	4
At December 31	<u>(3,527)</u>	<u>(27)</u>

The following changes have occurred in the provision for incurred but not reported (IBNR) during the years December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
At January 1	348	407
IBNR changes during the year	43	(59)
At December 31	<u>391</u>	<u>348</u>

The IBNR reserve is calculated by applying an estimated claim ratio to earned premiums and then subtracting incurred and paid claims and time to time this is evaluated by an external actuary. For 2020 the IBNR reserve has been assessed by an external actuary.

(24) Payables and other financial liabilities

The following table presents details of payables and other financial liabilities for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Reinsurers payables	4,013	359
Payables and other financial liabilities	143	175
Total payables and other liabilities	<u>4,156</u>	<u>534</u>

The carrying amount of payables are considered to approximate to their fair value.

(25) Amounts due to related parties

The following table presents details of payables to related parties for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Balance at January 1	15,665	8,422
Interest	509	383
Other movements	3,172	6,860
Balance at December 31	19,346	15,665

The Company is being charged a yearly fixed interest rate of 3% on amounts due to related parties. The repayment terms of amounts with related parties are not formalized in an agreement. The carrying amounts of payables are considered to approximate to their fair value.

(26) Provision for reorganization

The following table presents details of the provisions for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

	2020	2019
Provision taken up during the year	356	-
Balance at December 31	356	-

A detailed reorganization plan has been formalized on the balance sheet date and the justified expectation has been communicated to those affected by the reorganization. The amount of the provision is based on the current best management estimate of the actual amount to be distributed.

(27) Related party transactions

(a) Transactions with parent company

The Company enters into transactions with its parent company; Ennia Caribe Holding (Aruba) N.V. and the outstanding balance is as follows:

	2020	2019
Outstanding balance with parent company	(17,021)	(12,065)

The outstanding balances as of the reporting date are unsecured and with interest. Settlement is expected to take place in cash.

The significant transactions carried out during the year with the parent company are as follows:

	2020	2019
Payroll	(3,993)	(3,721)
Allocated operational expenses	(3,853)	(4,231)
Interest	9	8
Adjustment previous years	1,480	-
Others	1,401	1,732
Total transactions with parent company	<u>(4,956)</u>	<u>(6,212)</u>

The repayment terms of amounts with related parties are not formalized in an agreement.

(b) Transactions with other related parties

The Company enters into transactions with the following related parties: Ennia Caribe Leven (Aruba) N.V., Banco di Caribe N.V., Ennia Caribe Holding N.V. and its subsidiaries key management personnel in the normal course of business. The sales and purchases from related parties are made at normal market prices.

The outstanding balances with other related parties are as follows:

	2020	2019
Outstanding balance with other related parties	(2,117)	(3,394)

Outstanding balances as of the reporting date are unsecured and with interest. Settlement is expected to take place in cash.

There are no provisions for doubtful accounts as of the reporting date and no bad debt expenses during the year.

Details of significant transactions carried out during the year with related parties are as follows:

	2020	2019
Purchase of		
Interest earned on financial investments, loans and current accounts	(500)	(290)

	2020	2019
Salaries	293	270
Other short-term employment benefits	104	87
Post-employment pension benefits	29	27
Total compensation of key management personnel	<u>426</u>	<u>384</u>

Ennia Caribe Schade (Aruba) N.V., Aruba

(d) Employee benefits

All personnel are employed by Ennia Caribe Holding (Aruba) N.V. therefore, the liabilities for employee benefits are recorded in Ennia Caribe Holding (Aruba) N.V. with the expenses allocated among group companies.

(28) Commitments and contingencies

There were no commitments, contingent liabilities or contingent assets at either December 31, 2020 or December 31, 2019 requiring disclosures and/or adjustments.

(29) Subsequent event

There have been no other subsequent events which would have a material impact on the financial statements.